the Minister of Law and Human Rights of the Republic of Indonesia as evident in the 

Decision Letter dated 20-05-2022 (the twentieth day of May two thousand and 

twenty-two), Number AHU-0034015.AH.01.02.TAHUN 2022; 

-in this matter acting as a shareholder holding 67,729,950,000 (sixty-seven billion 

seven hundred twenty-nine million nine hundred fifty thousand) shares in the 

Company; 

19.  The Company’s Shareholders and Proxies of the Shareholders whose names, other 

identities, as well as respective shareholdings in the Company are recorded in a 

Register and attached to and forming an inseparable part of the original (minuta) of 

this deed of Minutes of Meeting, altogether representing 41,615,653,429  (forty-one 

billion six hundred fifteen million six hundred fifty-three thousand four hundred 

twenty-nine) shares in the Company. 

-The appearers were each introduced to me, Notary, by and among the appearers.  

-Mr. TONNY KUSNADI, as a Commissioner of the Company, according to the provisions 

of Article 37 paragraph 1 of Regulation of the Financial Services Authority Number

[...]

- the attendance list of the shareholders or their proxies, received from PT Raya Saham 

Registra as the Company’s Securities Administration Bureau; and  

- the validity of all the powers of attorney submitted,  

I explained that the number of shares present and/or represented in the Meeting was 

109,345,603,429 (one hundred nine billion three hundred forty-five million six hundred 

three thousand four hundred twenty-nine) shares or representing 88.7005% (eighty-eight 

point seven zero zero five percent) of the total outstanding shares of the Company, being 

123,275,050,000 (one hundred twenty-three billion two hundred seventy-five million fifty 

thousand) shares, and therefore the quorum as required by the applicable provisions had 

been met and therefore the Meeting was validly conducted and was entitled to adopt valid 

and binding resolutions. 

-Then the Chairperson of the Meeting stated that because all the requirements for holding

[...]

(six point nine percent) in 2023 (two thousand twenty-three). 

Despite tightening liquidity in the banking sector, the Company’s third-party funds 

continued to grow positively by Rp31.9 trillion (thirty-one point nine trillion rupiah)  or 2.9% 

(two point nine percent)), reaching Rp1,134 trillion (one thousand one hundred thirty-four 

trillion rupiah),with the Current Account and Savings Account (CASA) ratio standing at 

81.5% (eighty-one point five percent), amounting to Rp924 trillion (nine hundred twenty-

four trillion rupiah). In terms of profitability, the Company recorded a 12.7% (twelve point 

seven percent) increase in net profit, reaching Rp54.8 trillion (fifty-four point eight trillion 

rupiah). This growth was driven by high-quality loan expansion, rising transaction volumes,

[...]

-Then, I, Notary, informed the Chairperson of the Meeting that there were questions from 

5 (five) shareholders that physically attended the Meeting. 

The first question came from a shareholder by the name of Miss NIRLIANI, Sarjana Sains, 

as a holder of 5,500 (five thousand five hundred) shares in the Company, namely: 

What is BCA's strategy in addressing concerns about the 'Crowding Out Effect' due 

to the increasing issuance of retail government bonds (Surat Berharga Negara or 

SBN) by the government? 

-The Chairperson of the Meeting then handed the floor back to the Board and invited the

[...]

participated in the Meeting electronically to promptly cast their votes through the 

eASY.KSEI application. 

-Subsequently, voting was conducted in accordance with the Rules and Procedures of the 

Meeting. 

-The voting outcome was as follows: 

-The number of negative votes was 192,504,179 (one hundred ninety-two million five 

hundred four thousand one hundred seventy-nine);  

-The number of abstentions was 588,264,812 (five hundred eighty-eight million two 

hundred sisty-four thousand eight hundred twelve); 

-The number of affirmative votes was 108,564,834,438 (one hundred eight billion five 

hundred sixty-four million eight hundred thirty-four thousand four hundred thirty-eight), and 

therefore the total number of affirmative votes was 109,153,099,250 (one hundred nine 

billion one hundred fifty-three million ninety-nine thousand two hundred fifty) or equal to 

99.824% (ninety-nine point eight two four percent). 

-Based on the vote count, I, Notary, then informed the Chairperson of the Meeting that the 

total number of affirmative votes was more than 1/2 (one-half) of the total outstanding